for vocational education shall prorate the respective amounts available to the various districts entitled to receive reimbursement. All instruction may be given at the place of the abode of the pupils, and adults may be given instruction in adjoining or nearby districts.

In like manner the state board for vocational education shall have power to reimburse other governmental agencies for expenditures for salaries and necessary travel expenses of vocational teachers from federal funds, according to rules and regulations adopted by the state board for vocational education.

Approved April 17, 1945.

## CHAPTER 375—H. F. No. 473

An act authorizing the renewal of the period of corporate existence of certain cemetery associations whose period of duration has expired without renewal thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Renewal of period of corporate existence. Any cemetery association organized under the laws of this state, whose corporate period of duration has expired less than ten years before the passage of this act and which has continued to carry on its business without a renewal of said period, of its corporate existence for the period provided in said proceedings with the same force and effect as if such renewal proceedings had been completed before its said period of duration expired, by completing the proceedings provided by law for the renewal of the corporate existence of such cemetery association in cases where such renewal is made before the end of its period of duration. The proceedings to obtain such renewal shall be taken within one year after the passage of this act. This act shall not affect any pending litigation, nor apply to any cemetery association whose charter has been declared forfeited by any court of competent jurisdiction in this state.
- Sec. 2. Relation back. When such steps are taken to renew the corporate existence of such cemetery association, such proceedings shall relate back to the date of the expiration of said original corporate period, and when said period

is extended as provided by this act, any and all corporate acts and contracts done, performed, made and entered into after the expiration of said original period shall be legal and valid as against the objection that the period of duration of such cemetery association had expired.

Approved April 18, 1945.

## CHAPTER 376-H. F. No. 708

An act relating to unemployment compensation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sections 268.05, 268.11, 268.14, 268.15, and 268.24; and Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 268.04, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 650, Section 1; Section 268.06, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 650, Section 2; Section 268.07, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 650, Section 3; Section 268.08, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 650, Section 4; Section 268.09, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 650, Section 5; Section 268.10, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 650, Section 6; Section 268.12, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 650, Section 7; Section 268.13, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 650, Section 8; Section 268.16, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 650, Section 9; and adding a new section as to the effective date.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 268.04, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 650, Section 1, be amended to read as follows:

268.04. **Definitions.** Subdivision 1. Unless the language or context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended, the following words, terms and phrases, for the purposes of sections 268.03 to 268.24, shall be given the meanings subjoined to them.

Subdivision 2. "Base period" means the first four of the last five completed calendar quarters immediately preceding the first day of an individual's benefit year.

Subdivision 3. "Benefits" means the money payments payable to an individual, as provided in sections 268.03 to 268.24, with respect to his unemployment.